ENGINEERING STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT TO MODIFY COORDINATES & RC AMSL
PREPARED ON BEHALF OF MARQUEE BROADCASTING KENTUCKY, INC.
WNKY(TV) CH 24 BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY
March 2020

This application is submitted to reflect a change in tower coordinates and ground elevation as

reflected in FCC ASR 1314085. No other changes to the licensed facility are required or proposed.

FCC TVStudy software was used to evaluate the updated CH 24 facility and determine that there

is no impermissible caused interference.

The existing antenna system consists of an ERlI model ATW12H3-ESPX-24H, directional,
elliptically polarized, antenna. The maximum relative field in the elevation pattern across the
depression angle range of 10 to 90 degrees is less than 0.15 with a radiation center 142.3 meters
above ground. Utilizing formula 10 OF OET Bulletin No. 65, Edition 97-01, a value F of 0.15 has
been used to calculate the power density 2 meters above ground. The maximum power density
is 4.46 uw/cm squared calculated for an ERP OF 90,000 watts H. polarization and 27,000 watts
V. Pol. This value is 1.3 % of the Public Exposure MPE per section 1.1310. Based on this analysis

it is believed that the proposed facility is in compliance with OET-65 Guidelines.

The applicant will reduce power or cease transmission as required to meet FCC OET-65

Guidelines.

The proposed tower is at an existing site with, building, access road and power. Access to the
site is restricted to authorized personnel. There are locked gates at two locations and a new eight

foot fence with barbed wire strands atop is to be constructed to further restrict access to the tower.

Below is a copy of the TVStudy interference analysis for CH 24 based on the licensed 90 kW ERP

with DA antenna.

Report

Study created: 2020.03.18 08:26:01

Study build station data: LMS TV 2020-03-17
Proposal: WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY

File number: BLANK0000087327

Facility ID: 61217

Station data: User record
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Stations potentially affected by proposal:
Svc Status

Record ID: 383
Country: U.S.
Zone: II

IX Call Chan
No WUSI-TV D23
Yes WKZT-TV D23
No WKPD D23
No WELI-TV D23
No WJDE-CD D23
No WBXA-CD D24
No WBXA-CD D24
Yes WHIQ D24
No WGTA D24
No WPTA D24
Yes WJTS-CD D24
Yes WKON D24
No KMOV D24
No W24EP-D D24
No WDEM-CD D24
Yes WETP-TV D24
Yes WETP-TV D24
No WUWT-CD D24
No WUWT-CD D24
No WVAH-TV D24
No WDKA D25
No WUPX-TV D25
No WYHB-CD D25
Yes WJFB D25

DT
DT
DT
DT
DC
DC
DC
DT
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DC
DT
DT
DC
DC
DT
DT
DT
DC
DT

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
Cp

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
Ccp

BL

CP

BL

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC

City, State
OLNEY, IL

ELIZABETHTOWN, KY

PADUCAH, KY

CLEVELAND, TN
NASHVILLE, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
BIRMINGHAM, AL
HUNTSVILLE, AL

TOCCOA, GA
FORT WAYNE, IN
JASPER, IN

OWENTON, KY
ST. LOUIS, MO
FULTON, MS
COLUMBUS, OH
SNEEDVILLE, TN
SNEEDVILLE, TN
UNION CITY, TN
UNION CITY, TN
CHARLESTON, WV
PADUCAH, KY
RICHMOND, KY
CHATTANOOGA, TN
LEBANON, TN

No non-directional AM stations found within 0.8 km
No directional AM stations found within 3.2 km

Record parameters as studied:

Channel: D24
Latitude: 37

Longitude:
Height AMSL: 402
HAAT: 177
Peak ERP: 90.
Antenna:

Elev Pattrn: Gen
Elec Tilt: 0.7

2 5.60 N

.6m
.5 m
0 kW

eric

5

39.8 dBu contour:

Azimuth ERP
0.0 deg 22.5
45.0 22.1
90.0 90.0
135.0 22.1
180.0 22.5
225.0 22.1
270.0 90.0
315.0 22.1

86 10 41.00 W

HAAT

kw 198.
200.
186.
190.
215.
231.
227.
.2

212

O W N wWww>

(NAD83)

Distance

.5 km
.5
70.
63.
65.
66.
73.
.4

64
64

65

[ RENEEN e @]

ERI-ATW12H3-ESPX-24H 0.0 deg

Database HAAT does not agree with computed HAAT

Database HAAT: 1

78 m

Distance to Canadian border:
Distance to Mexican border:

Bearing: 159.1 d

egrees

Distance:
Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

Computed HAAT:
597.0 km
1593.9 km
Conditions at FCC monitoring station:

208 m

Powder Springs GA

376.4 km

Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:
1686.7 km

Bearing: 287.6 d
Study cell size:
Profile point sp

Maximum new IX t

egrees
2.00 km

acing: 1.00 km

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%
o LPTV: 2.00%

--—- Below is IX received by proposal BLANK0000087327 ----

Distance:

o

Proposal receives 1.33% interference from scenario 1
Proposal receives 1.33% interference from scenario 2
No IX check failures found.

File Number
BLANK0000087280
BLANK0000087417
BLANK0O000087419
BLANKO000093785
BLANK0000096454
BLANK0000001638
BLANKO000035776
BLANKO000004828
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000068624
BLANKO0000083248
BLANK0O000087440
BLCDT20090626ACG
BLANK0000063965
BLANKO000071611
BLANKO000097689
DTVBL18252
BLANK0000028231
DTVBL32216
BLANKO000087458
BLANK0O000087462
BLANK0000075153
BLANK0000102891
BLANKO000087601

Distance

263.

77.
221.
222.
102.
398.
398.
257.
369.
460.
161.
204.
398.
380.
423.
276.
276.
262.
262.
405.
247.
156.
218.

99.

5 km

[ee]

O WU Jo0) W WWWONHO WO JF oy I3 W
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ISIX

tvstudy v2.2.5
Database:

(4uoc83)

127.0.0.1, Study: BLANKO000087327 #503,

Start: 2020.

03.18 08:26:01

Study created: 2020.03.18 08:26:01
station data: LMS TV 2020-03-17

Study build

Proposal:
File number:
Facility ID:

Station data:
Record ID:
Country:
Zone:

61217

User record
383

U.s.

IT

WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
BLANK0000087327

Stations potentially affected by proposal:

IX Call
No WUSI-TV
Yes WKZT-TV
No WKPD

No WEFLI-TV

No WJDE-CD
No WBXA-CD
No WBXA-CD

Yes WHIQ
No WGTA
No WPTA
Yes WJTS-CD
Yes WKON
No KMOV

No W24EP-D
No WDEM-CD

Yes WETP-TV
Yes WETP-TV

No WUWT-CD
No WUWT-CD

No WVAH-TV

No WDKA
No WUPX-TV
No WYHB-CD
Yes WJFB

Chan

D23 DT
D23 DT
D23 DT
D23 DT
D23 DC
D24 DC
D24 DC
D24 DT
D24 DT
D24 DT
D24 DC
D24 DT
D24 DT
D24 DC
D24 DC
D24 DT
D24 DT
D24 DC
D24 DC
D24 DT
D25 DT
D25 DT
D25 DC
D25 DT

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
Cp

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
Cp

BL

CP

BL

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC

Svc Status

City, State
OLNEY, IL

ELIZABETHTOWN, KY

PADUCAH, KY
CLEVELAND, TN
NASHVILLE, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
BIRMINGHAM, AL
HUNTSVILLE, AL
TOCCOA, GA
FORT WAYNE, IN
JASPER, IN
OWENTON, KY
ST. LOUIS, MO
FULTON, MS
COLUMBUS, OH
SNEEDVILLE, TN
SNEEDVILLE, TN
UNION CITY, TN
UNION CITY, TN
CHARLESTON, WV
PADUCAH, KY
RICHMOND, KY
CHATTANOOGA, TN
LEBANON, TN

No non-directional AM stations found within 0.8 km
No directional AM stations found within 3.2 km

Record parameters as studied:

Channel:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Height AMSL:
HAAT:
Peak ERP:
Antenna:
Elev Pattrn:
Elec Tilt:
39.8 dBu con
Azimuth
0.0 deg
45.0
90.
135.
180.
225.
270.
315.0

O O O oo

(NAD83)

ERI-ATW12H3-ESPX-24H 0.0 deg

D24
37 2 5.60 N
86 10 41.00 W

402.6 m

177.5 m

90.0 kW

Generic

0.75
tour:

ERP HAAT
22.5 kW 198.4
22.1 200.3
90.0 186.3
22.1 190.2
22.5 215.4
22.1 231.3
90.0 227.9
22.1 212.2

Distance

.5 km
.5
70.
63.
65.
66.
73.
.4

64
64

65

oy 1 3 o U

Database HAAT does not agree with computed HAAT

Database HAA
Distance to

T: 178 m
Canadian border:

Distance to Mexican border:

Bearing: 159

.1 degrees

Distance:
Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

Computed HAAT:
597.0 km
1593.9 km
Conditions at FCC monitoring station:

208 m

Powder Springs GA

376.4 km

Conditions at Table Mountain receiving zone:

Model:

Longley-Rice

File Number
BLANK0000087280
BLANK0000087417
BLANK0O000087419
BLANKO000093785
BLANK0000096454
BLANK0000001638
BLANKO000035776
BLANKO000004828
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000068624
BLANKO0000083248
BLANK0O000087440
BLCDT20090626ACG
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000071611
BLANKO000097689
DTVBL18252
BLANK0000028231
DTVBL32216
BLANKO000087458
BLANK0O000087462
BLANK0000075153
BLANK0000102891
BLANKO000087601

Distance

263.

77.
221.
222.
102.
398.
398.
257.
369.
460.
161.
204.
398.
380.
423.
276.
276.
262.
262.
405.
247.
156.
218.

99.

5 km

[ee]

O WU Jo) VW WOWWwoOO WO JF oV JJdJN W

COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - BROADCAST ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

Page3



Bearing: 287.6 degrees Distance: 1686.7 km
Study cell size: 2.00 km
Profile point spacing: 1.00 km

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A: 0.50%
Maximum new IX to LPTV: 2.00%

Interference to BLANK0000087417 LIC scenario 1

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Distance
Desired: WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC ELIZABETHTOWN, KY
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
km

WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY

WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC OLNEY, IL

WDTI D23 DT CP INDIANAPOLIS, IN

WKPD D23 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY

WWHO D23 DT CP CHILLICOTHE, OH

WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
Service area Terrain-limited

CLEVELAND, TN

New IX
13760.9 1,044,532 13534.2 1,020,878 13334.6 1,016,875

-0.03
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before
WNKY D24 DT BL 120.0 3,465 116.0 3,465
WNKY D24 DT LIC 108.0 3,134
WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC 59.5 381 51.6 363
WDTI D23 DT CP 4.0 14 0.0 0
WKPD D23 DT LIC 7.9 14 0.0 0
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC 28.0 161 20.0 157
Interference to BLANK0000087417 LIC scenario 2

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Distance
Desired: WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC ELIZABETHTOWN, KY
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
km

WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY

WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC OLNEY, IL

WDTI D23 DT BL INDIANAPOLIS, IN

WKPD D23 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY

WWHO D23 DT CP CHILLICOTHE, OH

WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN

Service area Terrain-limited IX-free,
New IX
13760.9 1,044,532 13534.2 1,020,878 13334.6 1,0
-0.03
Undesired Total IX Unique IX,
WNKY D24 DT BL 120.0 3,465 116.0
WNKY D24 DT LIC 108.0 3,134
WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC 59.5 381 51.6
WDTI D23 DT BL 4.0 14 0.0
WKPD D23 DT LIC 7.9 14 0.0
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC 28.0 161 20.0
Interference to BLANK0000087417 LIC scenario 3
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Distance
Desired: WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC ELIZABETHTOWN, KY
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC OLNEY, IL
WDTI D23 DT CP INDIANAPOLIS, IN
WKPD D23 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY
WWHO D23 DT BL CHILLICOTHE, OH

WFLI-TV D23
Service area

DT LIC
Terrain-limited

CLEVELAND, TN
IX-free,
New IX

IX-free, before

before
16,875

before
3,465

363

before

File Number

BLANK0000087417
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087280
BLANK0000034481
BLANK0000087419
BLANK0000094850
BLANK0000093785
IX-free, after

13346.6 1,017,206

Unique IX, after

104.
51.

3,134
363

File Number

BLANK0000087417
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087280
DTVBL7908
BLANK0000087419
BLANK0000094850
BLANK0000093785
IX-free, after

13346.6 1,017,206

Unique IX, after

104.
51.

3,134
363

File Number

BLANK0000087417
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087280
BLANK0000034481
BLANK0000087419
DTVBL21158
BLANK0000093785
IX-free, after

77.

77.
237.
247.
258.
350.
284.

Percent

-0.09

77.

77.
237.
247.
258.
350.
284.

Percent

-0.09

77.

77.
237.
247.
258.
317.
284.

Percent
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13760.9 1,044,532 13534.2 1,020,878 13326.7 1,015,148 13338.7 1,015,479 -0.09
-0.03

Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 120.0 3,465 116.0 3,465

WNKY D24 DT LIC 108.0 3,134 104.0 3,134
WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC 59.5 381 47.6 359 47.6 359
WDTI D23 DT CP 4.0 14 0.0 0 0.0 0
WKPD D23 DT LIC 7.9 14 0.0 0 0.0 0
WWHO D23 DT BL 11.9 1,731 7.9 1,727 7.9 1,727
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC 28.0 161 20.0 157 20.0 157

Interference to BLANK0000087417 LIC scenario 4

Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC ELIZABETHTOWN, KY BLANKO0O00O087417
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 77.9
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0000087327 77.8
WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC OLNEY, IL BLANK0000087280 237.5
WDTI D23 DT BL INDIANAPOLIS, IN DTVBL7908 247.9
WKPD D23 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY BLANK0000087419 258.3
WWHO D23 DT BL CHILLICOTHE, OH DTVBL21158 317.9
WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN BLANK0000093785 284.1
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent
New IX
13760.9 1,044,532 13534.2 1,020,878 13326.7 1,015,148 13338.7 1,015,479 -0.09
-0.03
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 120.0 3,465 116.0 3,465
WNKY D24 DT LIC 108.0 3,134 104.0 3,134
WUSI-TV D23 DT LIC 59.5 381 47.6 359 47.6 359
WDTI D23 DT BL 4.0 14 0.0 0 0.0 0
WKPD D23 DT LIC 7.9 14 0.0 0 0.0 0
WWHO D23 DT BL 11.9 1,731 7.9 1,727 7.9 1,727
WELI-TV D23 DT LIC 28.0 161 20.0 157 20.0 157
Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WHIQ D24 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL BLANK0O000004828
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 257.3
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0O000087327 257.4
WOIL-CD D23 DC CP TALLADEGA, AL BLANK0000034660 150.2
WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN BLANK0000093785 120.0
WBXA-CD D24 DC LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL BLANK0000001638 141.5
WXTX D24 DT LIC COLUMBUS, GA BLANK0000064021 295.5
WGTA D24 DT LIC TOCCOA, GA BLANK0000001315 289.1
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC FULTON, MS BLANK0000063965 175.7
WMDN D24 DT CP MERIDIAN, MS BLANK0000035927 334.4
WETP-TV D24 DT CP SNEEDVILLE, TN BLANK0000097689 353.7
WUWT-CD D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN BLANK0000028231 295.7
WJFB D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN BLANK0000087601 158.1
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174 27281.4 1,225,940 26978.2 1,218,298 26982.2 1,218,375 -0.01
-0.01
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 24.2 482 24.2 482
WNKY D24 DT LIC 20.2 405 20.2 405
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC 106.9 3,383 83.2 2,852 83.2 2,852
WXTX D24 DT LIC 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052
WGTA D24 DT LIC 12.0 177 12.0 177 12.0 177
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC 12.0 60 4.0 0 4.0 0
WMDN D24 DT CP 124.1 2,218 116.1 2,158 116.1 2,158
WETP-TV D24 DT CP 35.6 850 11.9 319 11.9 319
WJFB D25 DT LIC 4.0 11 4.0 11 4.0 11
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Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 2

Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

Call

WHIQ
WNKY

WNKY
WOIL-CD
WELI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB

Service area

New IX
28802.6
-0.01
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT
WNKY D24 DT
WOIL-CD D23
WFLI-TV D23
WXTX D24 DT
WGTA D24 DT
W24EP-D D24
WMDN D24 DT
WETP-TV D24
WJFB D25 DT

1,278,174

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

Terrain-limited

27281.

OO OO O WwOoNDN

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT

4

City, State

LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
BL TALLADEGA, AL
LIC CLEVELAND, TN
LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
LIC COLUMBUS, GA
LIC TOCCOA, GA
LIC FULTON, MS
CP MERIDIAN, MS
CP SNEEDVILLE, TN
Cp UNION CITY, TN
LIC LEBANON, TN
IX-free,
1,225,940 26970.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
417 8.0
3,383 83.2
1,052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
2,218 116.1
850 11.9
11 4.0

before
17,881

before
482

417
2,852
1,052

177

0
2,158
319
11

File Number

257.

w

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.
Percent

N J 00O N

=

-0.01

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 3

Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

Call

WHIQ
WNKY

WNKY
WOIL-CD
WFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB

Service area

New IX
28802.6
-0.01
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT
WNKY D24 DT
WFLI-TV D23
WXTX D24 DT
WGTA D24 DT
W24EP-D D24
WMDN D24 DT
WETP-TV D24
WJFB D25 DT

1,278,174

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

Terrain-limited

27281.

24.

20.
106.

O OO OO O wNN

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT

4

City, State

LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
CP TALLADEGA, AL
LIC CLEVELAND, TN
LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
LIC COLUMBUS, GA
LIC TOCCOA, GA
LIC FULTON, MS
LIC MERIDIAN, MS
CP SNEEDVILLE, TN
CPp UNION CITY, TN
LIC LEBANON, TN
IX-free,
1,225,940 27026.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
3,383 83.2
1,052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
1,227 68.1
850 11.9
11 4.0

before
19,289

before
482

2,852
1,052
177

0
1,167
319
11

BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after
26974.2 1,217,958
Unique IX, after
20.2 405
8.0 417
83.2 2,852
16.0 1,052
12.0 177
4.0 0
116.1 2,158
11.9 319
4.0 11
File Number
BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000034660
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLCDT20090304ADW
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after
27030.3 1,219,366
Unique IX, after
20.2 405
83.2 2,852
16.0 1,052
12.0 177
4.0 0
68.1 1,167
11.9 319
4.0 11

257.

w

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.
Percent

N J s J 00 ON

=

-0.01

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 4

Distance
Desired:

Call

WHIQ

Chan

D24

Svc Status

DT

LIC

City, State

HUNTSVILLE, AL

File Number

BLANK(0000004828
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Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD
WFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6
-0.01
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT LIC
WETP-TV D24 DT CP
WJFB D25 DT LIC

1,278,174

D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
D23 DC BL TALLADEGA, AL
D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN
D24 DC LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
D24 DT LIC COLUMBUS, GA
D24 DT LIC TOCCOA, GA
D24 DC LIC FULTON, MS
D24 DT LIC MERIDIAN, MS
D24 DT CP SNEEDVILLE, TN
D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN
D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN
Terrain-limited IX-free,
27281.4 1,225,940 27018.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
24.2 482 24.2
20.2 405
8.0 417 8.0
106.9 3,383 83.2
16.0 1,052 16.0
12.0 177 12.0
12.0 60 4.0
76.0 1,227 68.1
35.6 850 11.9
4.0 11 4.0

before
18,872

before
482

417
2,852
1,052
177

0
1,167
319

257.

w

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.
Percent

N J 00O N

=

-0.01

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 5

Call
Distance
Desired: WHIQ
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD
WEFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WELI-TV D23 DT LIC
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT CP
WETP-TV D24 DT BL
WJFB D25 DT LIC

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

Terrain-limited

27281.

24.
20.
106.
16.
12.

124.

O PP OO0 O0OwWwNN

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT

4

City, State

LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
CP TALLADEGA, AL
LIC CLEVELAND, TN
LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
LIC COLUMBUS, GA
LIC TOCCOA, GA
LIC FULTON, MS
CP MERIDIAN, MS
BL SNEEDVILLE, TN
Cp UNION CITY, TN
LIC LEBANON, TN
IX-free,
1,225,940 26982.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
3,383 83.2
1,052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
2,218 116.1
623 7.9
11 4.0

before
18,525

before
482

2,852
1,052
177

257.

w

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.
Percent

~N s d 00 ON

f

-0.01

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 6

Call
Distance
Desired: WHIQ
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23

Svc

DT
DT

DT
DC

Status

LIC
BL

LIC
BL

City, State

HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL

DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLCDT20090304ADW
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after
27022.3 1,218,949
Unique IX, after
20.2 405
8.0 417
83.2 2,852
16.0 1,052
12.0 177
4.0 0
68.1 1,167
11.9 319
4.0 11
File Number
BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000034660
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
DTVBL18252
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after
26986.2 1,218,602
Unique IX, after
20.2 405
83.2 2,852
16.0 1,052
12.0 177
4.0 0
116.1 2,158
7.9 92
4.0 11
File Number
BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649

257.3

257.4
150.2
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WFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6
-0.01
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT CP
WETP-TV D24 DT BL
WJFB D25 DT LIC

1,278,174

D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN
D24 DC LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
D24 DT LIC COLUMBUS, GA
D24 DT LIC TOCCOA, GA
D24 DC LIC FULTON, MS
D24 DT CP MERIDIAN, MS
D24 DT BL SNEEDVILLE, TN
D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN
D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN
Terrain-limited IX-free,
27281.4 1,225,940 26974.1 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
24.2 482 24.2
20.2 405
8.0 417 8.0
106.9 3,383 83.2
16.0 1,052 16.0
12.0 177 12.0
12.0 60 4.0
124.1 2,218 116.1
31.7 623 7.9
4.0 11 4.0

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 7

Call
Distance
Desired: WHIQ
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD
WEFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT LIC
WETP-TV D24 DT BL
WJFB D25 DT LIC

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

Terrain-limited

27281.

O JO OO OoOwWwNN

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT

4

City, State

LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
CP TALLADEGA, AL
LIC CLEVELAND, TN
LIC BIRMINGHAM, AL
LIC COLUMBUS, GA
LIC TOCCOA, GA
LIC FULTON, MS
LIC MERIDIAN, MS
BL SNEEDVILLE, TN
CPp UNION CITY, TN
LIC LEBANON, TN
IX-free,
1,225,940 27030.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
3,383 83.2
1,052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
1,227 68.1
623 7.9
11 4.0

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 8

Call
Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

WHIQ
WNKY

WNKY
WOIL-CD
WFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT

LIC
BL

LIC
BL

LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC

City, State
HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL
CLEVELAND, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
COLUMBUS, GA
TOCCOA, GA

before
18,108

before
482

417
2,852
1,052

177

0
2,158
92

11

before
19,516

before
482

2,852
1,052
177

0
1,167
92

11

BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK0000064021
BLANKO00O0001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
DTVBL18252

BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601

IX-free, after

26978.2 1,218,185

Unique IX, after
20.
8.
83.
16.
12.

405
417
2,852
1,052
177

0
2,158
92

11

O LwWHrRrROOONON

File Number

BLANK(0000004828
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000034660
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK0000064021
BLANKO000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLCDT20090304ADW
DTVBL18252
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after

27034.2 1,219,593

Unique IX, after
20.
83.
16.
12.

405
2,852
1,052
177

0
1,167
92

11

O wWEFE OOONNDN

File Number

BLANK(0000004828
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649

BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000001638
BLANK(0000064021
BLANK(0000001315

120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.

Percent

-0.01

257.

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.

Percent

-0.01

257.

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
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W24EP-D

WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL
WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT LIC
WETP-TV D24 DT BL
WJFB D25 DT LIC

D24 DC LIC FULTON, MS
D24 DT LIC MERIDIAN, MS
D24 DT BL SNEEDVILLE, TN
D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN
D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN
Terrain-limited IX-free,
27281.4 1,225,940 27022.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
24.2 482 24.2
20.2 405
8.0 417 8.0
106.9 3,383 83.2
16.0 1,052 16.0
12.0 177 12.0
12.0 60 4.0
76.0 1,227 68.1
31.7 623 7.9
4.0 11 4.0

Interference to BLANK(0000004828 LIC scenario 9

Call
Distance
Desired: WHIQ
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD
WEFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT CP
WETP-TV D24 DT CP
WJFB D25 DT LIC

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

Terrain-limited
27281.
24.
20.

106.

16.
12.

124.

OO OO0 OoCwWwiNhN

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT

4

City, State

LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
BL BOWLING GREEN, KY
LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
CP TALLADEGA, AL
LIC CLEVELAND, TN
CP BIRMINGHAM, AL
LIC COLUMBUS, GA
LIC TOCCOA, GA
LIC FULTON, MS
CP MERIDIAN, MS
Cp SNEEDVILLE, TN
Cp UNION CITY, TN
LIC LEBANON, TN
IX-free,
1,225,940 26974.2 1,2
Total IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
3,383 83.2
522 4.0
1,052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
2,218 116.1
850 11.9
11 4.0

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 10

Call
Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

WHIQ
WNKY

WNKY
WOIL-CD
WFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DC
DT
DC
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT

LIC
BL

LIC
BL
LIC
Cp
LIC
LIC
LIC
Cp
Cp

City, State
HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL
CLEVELAND, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
COLUMBUS, GA
TOCCOA, GA
FULTON, MS
MERIDIAN, MS
SNEEDVILLE, TN

before
19,099

before
482

417
2,852
1,052

177

before
17,776

before
482

2,852
522
1,052
177

BLANK0000063965
BLCDT20090304ADW
DTVBL18252
BLANK0000028231
BLANK(0000087601
IX-free, after

27026.2 1,219,176

Unique IX, after
20.
8.
83.
16.
12.

405
417
2,852
1,052
177

LW HrRrROOONON

File Number

BLANK(0000004828
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000034660
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000035776
BLANK0000064021
BLANKO000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after

26978.2 1,217,853

Unique IX, after
20.
83.

4.
16.
12.

4.

116.

405
2,852
522
1,052
177

O LwWHrRrOOOOoONN

File Number

BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649

BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000035776
BLANK(0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
BLANK0000097689

175.
334.
353.
295.
158.

Percent

-0.01

257.

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.

Percent

-0.01

257.

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
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WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL
WEFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT CP
WETP-TV D24 DT CP
WJFB D25 DT LIC

D24 DC CP

D25 DT LIC
Terrain-limi
27281.4 1,225,
Total
24.2
20.2
8.0
106.9 3,
4.0
16.0 1,
12.0
12.0
124.1 2,
35.6
4.0

UNION CITY, TN
LEBANON, TN

ted IX-free,
940 26966.2 1,2
IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
417 8.0
383 83.2
522 4.0
052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
218 116.1
850 11.9
11 4.0

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 11

Call
Distance
Desired: WHIQ
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD
WFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WELI-TV D23 DT LIC
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC
WMDN D24 DT LIC
WETP-TV D24 DT CP
WJFB D25 DT LIC

Chan Svc Status

D24 DT LIC
D24 DT BL

D24 DT LIC
D23 DC CP
D23 DT LIC
D24 DC CP
D24 DT LIC
D24 DT LIC
D24 DC LIC
D24 DT LIC

D24 DT CP

D24 DC CP

D25 DT LIC
Terrain-limi

27281.4 1,225,
Total
24.2
20.2
106.9 3,
4.0
16.0 1,
12.0
12.0
76.0 1,
35.6
4.0

City, State
HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL
CLEVELAND, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
COLUMBUS, GA
TOCCOA, GA
FULTON, MS
MERIDIAN, MS
SNEEDVILLE, TN
UNION CITY, TN
LEBANON, TN

ted IX-free,
940 27022.2 1,2
IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
383 83.2
522 4.0
052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
227 68.1
850 11.9
11 4.0

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 12

Call
Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

WHIQ
WNKY

WNKY
WOIL-CD
WELI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB

Chan Svc Status

D24 DT LIC
D24 DT BL

D24 DT LIC
D23 DC BL
D23 DT LIC
D24 DC CP
D24 DT LIC
D24 DT LIC
D24 DC LIC
D24 DT LIC

D24 DT CP
D24 DC CP
D25 DT LIC

City, State
HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL
CLEVELAND, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
COLUMBUS, GA
TOCCOA, GA
FULTON, MS
MERIDIAN, MS
SNEEDVILLE, TN
UNION CITY, TN
LEBANON, TN

before
17,359

before
482

417
2,852
522
1,052
177

0
2,158
319
11

before
18,767

before
482

2,852
522
1,052
177

0
1,167
319
11

BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after
26970.2 1,217,436
Unique IX, after
20.2 405
8.0 417
83.2 2,852
4.0 522
16.0 1,052
12.0 177
4.0 0
116.1 2,158
11.9 319
4.0 11
File Number
BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000034660
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000035776
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLCDT20090304ADW
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
IX-free, after
27026.3 1,218,844
Unique IX, after
20.2 405
83.2 2,852
4.0 522
16.0 1,052
12.0 177
4.0 0
68.1 1,167
11.9 319
4.0 11
File Number
BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000035776
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLCDT20090304ADW
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601

295.
158.

Percent

-0.01

257.

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.

Percent

-0.01

257.

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.
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Service area

New IX
28802.6

-0.01
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT
WOIL-CD D23
WFLI-TV D23
WBXA-CD D24
WXTX D24 DT
WGTA D24 DT
W24EP-D D24
WMDN D24 DT
WETP-TV D24
WJFB D25 DT

1,278,174

2728

2

10

Terrain-limi
1.4 1,225,
Total
4.

6. 3,

1,

1,

o
OO O OO0 OwWOoONN

before
18,350

before
482

417
2,852
522
1,052
177

0
1,167
319
11

IX-free, after

27018.3 1,218,427

Unique IX, after
405
417

2,852
522

1,052
177

0

1,167

319
11

20.
8.
83.
4.
16.
12.
4.
68.

LW HrRrROOOONMNON

Percent

-0.01

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 13

Call
Distance
Desired: WHIQ
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WOIL-CD
WEFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174
-0.01
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP
WXTX D24 DT LIC
WGTA D24 DT LIC
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC

WMDN D24 DT CP
WETP-TV D24
WJFB D25 DT

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

2728

12

Svc Status
DT LIC
DT BL
DT LIC
DC CP
DT LIC
DC CP
DT LIC
DT LIC
DC LIC
DT CP
DT BL
DC CP
DT LIC
Terrain-limi
1.4 1,225,
Total
4.2
0.2
6.9 3,
4.0
6.0 1,
2.0
2.0
4.1 2,
1.7
4.0

ted IX-free,

940 27014.2 1,2
IX Unique IX,

482 24.2

405

417 8.0

383 83.2

522 4.0

052 16.0

177 12.0
60 4.0

227 68.1

850 11.9
11 4.0
City, State

HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL
CLEVELAND, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
COLUMBUS, GA
TOCCOA, GA
FULTON, MS
MERIDIAN, MS
SNEEDVILLE, TN
UNION CITY, TN
LEBANON, TN

before
18,003

before
482

2,852
522
1,052
177

0
2,158
92

11

File Number

BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000034660
BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000035776
BLANK0000064021
BLANKO00O0001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
DTVBL18252

BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601

IX-free, after

26982.2 1,218,080

Unique IX, after
20.
83.
4.
16.
12.

405
2,852
522
1,052
177

0
2,158
92

11

LW HrRrOOOONN

257.

w

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.
Percent

~N s J 00 ON

f

-0.01

Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 14

Call
Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

WHIQ
WNKY

WNKY
WOIL-CD
WEFLI-TV
WBXA-CD
WXTX
WGTA
W24EP-D
WMDN
WETP-TV
WUWT-CD
WJFB
Service area
New IX

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

Svc Status
DT LIC
DT BL
DT LIC
DC BL
DT LIC
DC CP
DT LIC
DT LIC
DC LIC
DT CP
DT BL
DC CP
DT LIC

Terrain-limi

ted IX-free,
940 26978.1 1,2
IX Unique IX,
482 24.2
405
383 83.2
522 4.0
052 16.0
177 12.0
60 4.0
218 116.1
623 7.9
11 4.0
City, State

HUNTSVILLE, AL
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
TALLADEGA, AL
CLEVELAND, TN
BIRMINGHAM, AL
COLUMBUS, GA
TOCCOA, GA
FULTON, MS
MERIDIAN, MS
SNEEDVILLE, TN
UNION CITY, TN
LEBANON, TN

ted IX-free,

before

File Number

BLANK0000004828
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
DTVBL31649

BLANK0000093785
BLANK0000035776
BLANK0000064021
BLANK0000001315
BLANK0000063965
BLANK0000035927
DTVBL18252

BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601

IX-free, after

257.

w

257.
150.
120.
141.
295.
289.
175.
334.
353.
295.
158.1
Percent

N s d 00O N
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28802.6 1,278,174 27281.4 1,225,940 26970.1 1,217,586 26974.2 1,217,663 -0.01
-0.01
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 24.2 482 24.2 482
WNKY D24 DT LIC 20.2 405 20.2 405
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL 8.0 417 8.0 417 8.0 417
WELI-TV D23 DT LIC 106.9 3,383 83.2 2,852 83.2 2,852
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP 4.0 522 4.0 522 4.0 522
WXTX D24 DT LIC 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052
WGTA D24 DT LIC 12.0 177 12.0 177 12.0 177
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC 12.0 60 4.0 0 4.0 0
WMDN D24 DT CP 124.1 2,218 116.1 2,158 116.1 2,158
WETP-TV D24 DT BL 31.7 623 7.9 92 7.9 92
WJFB D25 DT LIC 4.0 11 4.0 11 4.0 11
Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 15
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WHIQ D24 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL BLANK0000004828
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 257.3
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0000087327 257.4
WOIL-CD D23 DC CP TALLADEGA, AL BLANK0000034660 150.2
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN BLANK0000093785 120.0
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP BIRMINGHAM, AL BLANK0O000035776 141.5
WXTX D24 DT LIC COLUMBUS, GA BLANK0000064021 295.5
WGTA D24 DT LIC TOCCOA, GA BLANK0O000001315 289.1
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC FULTON, MS BLANK0000063965 175.7
WMDN D24 DT LIC MERIDIAN, MS BLCDT20090304ADW 334.4
WETP-TV D24 DT BL SNEEDVILLE, TN DTVBL18252 353.7
WUWT-CD D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN BLANK0000028231 295.7
WJFB D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN BLANK0000087601 158.1
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174 27281.4 1,225,940 27026.2 1,218,994 27030.2 1,219,071 -0.01
-0.01
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 24.2 482 24.2 482
WNKY D24 DT LIC 20.2 405 20.2 405
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC 106.9 3,383 83.2 2,852 83.2 2,852
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP 4.0 522 4.0 522 4.0 522
WXTX D24 DT LIC 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052
WGTA D24 DT LIC 12.0 177 12.0 177 12.0 177
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC 12.0 60 4.0 0 4.0 0
WMDN D24 DT LIC 76.0 1,227 68.1 1,167 68.1 1,167
WETP-TV D24 DT BL 31.7 623 7.9 92 7.9 92
WJFB D25 DT LIC 4.0 11 4.0 11 4.0 11
Interference to BLANK0000004828 LIC scenario 16
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WHIQ D24 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL BLANK0000004828
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 257.3
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0000087327 257.4
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL TALLADEGA, AL DTVBL31649 150.2
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC CLEVELAND, TN BLANK0000093785 120.0
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP BIRMINGHAM, AL BLANK0000035776 141.5
WXTX D24 DT LIC COLUMBUS, GA BLANK0000064021 295.5
WGTA D24 DT LIC TOCCOA, GA BLANK0000001315 289.1
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC FULTON, MS BLANK0000063965 175.7
WMDN D24 DT LIC MERIDIAN, MS BLCDT20090304ADW 334.4
WETP-TV D24 DT BL SNEEDVILLE, TN DTVBL18252 353.7
WUWT-CD D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN BLANK0000028231 295.7
WJFB D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN BLANK0000087601 158.1
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent
New IX
28802.6 1,278,174 27281.4 1,225,940 27018.2 1,218,577 27022.2 1,218,654 -0.01
-0.01
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Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after

WNKY D24 DT BL 24.2 482 24.2 482
WNKY D24 DT LIC 20.2 405 20.2 405
WOIL-CD D23 DC BL 8.0 417 8.0 417 8.0 417
WFLI-TV D23 DT LIC 106.9 3,383 83.2 2,852 83.2 2,852
WBXA-CD D24 DC CP 4.0 522 4.0 522 4.0 522
WXTX D24 DT LIC 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052 16.0 1,052
WGTA D24 DT LIC 12.0 177 12.0 177 12.0 177
W24EP-D D24 DC LIC 12.0 60 4.0 0 4.0 0
WMDN D24 DT LIC 76.0 1,227 68.1 1,167 68.1 1,167
WETP-TV D24 DT BL 31.7 623 7.9 92 7.9 92
WJFB D25 DT LIC 4.0 11 4.0 11 4.0 11
Interference to BLANK0000083248 LIC scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC JASPER, IN BLANK0000083248
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 161.7
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0O000087327 161.7
WUWT-CD D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN BLANK0000028231 287.6
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent
New IX
7202.9 146,370 7103.4 145,136 7099.4 145,113 7103.4 145,136 -0.06
-0.02
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 3.9 23 3.9 23
WNKY D24 DT LIC 0.0 0 0.0 0
Interference to BLANK0000087440 LIC scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WKON D24 DT LIC OWENTON, KY BLANK0000087440
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 204.7
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0000087327 204.6
WPTA D24 DT LIC FORT WAYNE, IN BLANK0000068624 288.2
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC JASPER, IN BLANK0000083248 180.3
WDEM-CD D24 DC LIC COLUMBUS, OH BLANK0000071611 219.9
WETP-TV D24 DT CP SNEEDVILLE, TN BLANK0000097689 278 .4
WVAH-TV D24 DT LIC CHARLESTON, WV BLANK0000087458 253.4
WUPX-TV D25 DT LIC RICHMOND, KY BLANK0000075153 82.7
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before IX-free, after Percent
New IX
14353.0 1,080,274 14233.0 1,072,320 14049.9 1,029,590 14053.9 1,029,620 -0.03
-0.00
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after
WNKY D24 DT BL 15.9 83 3.9 30
WNKY D24 DT LIC 8.0 53 0.0 0
WPTA D24 DT LIC 16.0 3,672 8.0 153 8.0 153
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC 4.0 59 4.0 59 4.0 59
WDEM-CD D24 DC LIC 4.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
WETP-TV D24 DT CP 11.9 6,077 0.0 0 0.0 0
WVAH-TV D24 DT LIC 88.0 12,125 68.1 2,529 68.1 2,529
WUPX-TV D25 DT LIC 87.1 36,440 75.2 30,363 79.1 30,363
Interference to BLANK0000087440 LIC scenario 2
Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number
Distance
Desired: WKON D24 DT LIC OWENTON, KY BLANKO0O000087440
Undesireds: WNKY D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY DTVBL61217 204.7
km
WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY BLANK0000087327 204.6
WPTA D24 DT LIC FORT WAYNE, IN BLANK0000068624 288.2
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC JASPER, IN BLANK0000083248 180.3
WDEM-CD D24 DC LIC COLUMBUS, OH BLANK0000071611 219.9
WETP-TV D24 DT BL SNEEDVILLE, TN DTVBL18252 278.4
WVAH-TV D24 DT LIC CHARLESTON, WV BLANK0000087458 253.4
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WUPX-TV

Service area

New IX
14353.0
-0.00
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT
WNKY D24 DT
WPTA D24 DT
WJTS-CD D24
WDEM-CD D24
WETP-TV D24
WVAH-TV D24
WUPX-TV D25

1,080,274

BL
LIC
LIC

BLANKO000075153
IX-free, after

14053.9 1,029,620

Unique IX, after
0
153
59

82.7
Percent

-0.03

Interference to BLANK0000097689 CP scenario 1

Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

Call

WETP-TV
WNKY

WNKY
WKPI-TV
WAPW-CD
WHIQ
WKON
WCNC-TV
WUBX-CD
WVAH-TV
WLFB

Service area

New IX
38345.5
-0.02
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT
WNKY D24 DT
WKPI-TV D23
WAPW-CD D23
WHIQ D24 DT
WKON D24 DT
WCNC-TV D24
WVAH-TV D24

2,167,383

D25 DT LIC RICHMOND, KY
Terrain-limited IX-free, before

14233.0 1,072,320 14049.9 1,029,590

Total IX Unique IX, before

15.9 83 3.9 30
8.0 53
16.0 3,672 8.0 153
4.0 59 4.0 59
4.0 0 0.0 0
11.9 6,077 0.0 0
88.0 12,125 68.1 2,529
87.1 36,440 75.2 30,363

Chan Svc Status City, State

D24 DT CP SNEEDVILLE, TN

D24 DT BL BOWLING GREEN, KY

D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY

D23 DT LIC PIKEVILLE, KY

D23 DC CP ABINGDON, ETC., VA

D24 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL

D24 DT LIC OWENTON, KY

D24 DT LIC CHARLOTTE, NC

D24 DC CP DURHAM, ETC., NC

D24 DT LIC CHARLESTON, WV

D25 DT CP BLUEFIELD, WV

Terrain-limited

32238.

SR ONOYN O

3

1,8

To

File Number

BLANK0000097689
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087418
BLANK0000026135
BLANK(0000004828
BLANK0000087440
BLANK0000087279
BLANK0000034665
BLANK(0000087458
BLANK0000034862
IX-free, after

31342.2 1,855,412

Unique IX, after
47.
32.
71.

1,218

870
6,439
3,815
3,127
1,010
9,307

276.

[ee)

276.
116.
157.
353.
278.
214.
394.
251.
195.
Percent

O VWK D JON

-0.08

Interference to BLANK0000097689 CP scenario 2

Distance
Desired:
Undesireds:
km

Call

WETP-TV
WNKY

WNKY
WKPI-TV
WAPW-CD
WHIQ
WKON
WCNC-TV
WUBX-CD
WVAH-TV
WLFB

Service area

New IX
38345.5
-0.02
Undesired
WNKY D24 DT
WNKY D24 DT
WKPI-TV D23
WAPW-CD D23
WHIQ D24 DT

2,167,383

BL
LIC
DT LIC
DC BL
LIC

Chan

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24
D24
D24
D24
D25

32238.

155.
103.
136.
79.
32.

Svc Status

DT
DT

DT
DT
DC
DT
DT
DT
DC
DT
DT

3

NN W

Cp
BL

LIC
LIC
BL
LIC
LIC
LIC
Cp
LIC
CP

1,8

To

IX-free, before

88,574 31318.3 1,855,034
tal IX Unique IX, before
6,286 71.8 1,596

5,414

3,944 32.0 870

6,439 71.6 6,439

3,815 32.2 3,815

5,583 23.9 3,127

1,139 68.2 1,010

15,707 424.3 8,997

City, State

SNEEDVILLE, TN

BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
PIKEVILLE, KY
ABINGDON, ETC., V.
HUNTSVILLE, AL
OWENTON, KY

A

CHARLOTTE, NC
DURHAM, ETC., NC
CHARLESTON, WV
BLUEFIELD, WV
Terrain-limited

IX-free, before
88,574 31314.3 1,854,924
tal IX Unique IX, before
6,286 71.8 1,596
5,414
3,944 32.0 870
6,549 75.6 6,549
3,815 32.2 3,815

File Number

BLANK0000097689
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087418
DTVBL77676

BLANK0000004828
BLANK0000087440
BLANK0000087279
BLANK0000034665
BLANK0000087458
BLANK0000034862

IX-free, after

31338.2 1,855,302

Unique IX, after
47.
32.
75.
32.

1,218

870
6,549
3,815

N oy O w©

276.

[ee)

276.
116.
157.
353.
278.
214.
394.
251.
195.
Percent

O R D JO0 N

o

-0.08

COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - BROADCAST ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

Page14



WKON D24 DT LIC
WCNC-TV D24 DT LIC
WVAH-TV D24 DT LIC

71.9 5,583 23.9 3,127
84.1 1,139 68.2 1,010
596.4 15,707 424.3 8,997

Interference to DTVBL18252 BL scenario 1

Chan Svc Status

City, State

D24
D24

D24
D23
D23
D24
D24

DT
DT

DT
DT
DC
DT
DT

BL
BL

LIC
LIC
CP

LIC
LIC

SNEEDVILLE, TN
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
PIKEVILLE, KY
ABINGDON, ETC., VA
HUNTSVILLE, AL
OWENTON, KY

Call
Distance
Desired: WETP-TV
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WKPI-TV
WAPW-CD
WHIQ
WKON
WCNC-TV
WUBX-CD
WVAH-TV
WLFB
Service area
New IX
36243.1 2,087,353
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WKPI-TV D23 DT LIC
WAPW-CD D23 DC CP
WHIQ D24 DT LIC
WKON D24 DT LIC
WCNC-TV D24 DT LIC
WVAH-TV D24 DT LIC

D24 DT LIC
D24 DC CP
D24 DT LIC
D25 DT CP

Terrain-limited

CHARLOTTE, NC
DURHAM, ETC., NC
CHARLESTON, WV
BLUEFIELD, WV

IX-free, before

30477.5 1,825,510 29677.3 1,799,616
Total IX Unique IX, before
147.9 5,369 71.9 1,914
127.9 5,083
96.1 2,652 24.0 823
55.7 3,661 55.7 3,661
20.1 4,356 20.1 4,356
76.0 2,247 24.0 578
48.1 813 36.1 760
560.5 13,705 412.4 8,467

File Number

DTVBL18252
DTVBL61217

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087418
BLANK0000026135
BLANK0000004828
BLANK0000087440
BLANK0000087279
BLANK0000034665
BLANK0000087458
BLANK0000034862
IX-free, after

29685.3 1,799,884

Unique IX, after

276.

(o)

276.
116.
157.
353.
278.
214.
394.
251.
195.
Percent

O R BB JO N

o

-0.03

Interference to DTVBL18252 BL scenario 2

Call
Distance
Desired: WETP-TV
Undesireds: WNKY
km
WNKY
WKPI-TV
WAPW-CD
WHIQ
WKON
WCNC-TV
WUBX-CD
WVAH-TV
WLFB
Service area
New IX
36243.1 2,087,353
-0.01
Undesired

WNKY D24 DT BL
WNKY D24 DT LIC
WKPI-TV D23 DT LIC
WAPW-CD D23 DC BL
WHIQ D24 DT LIC
WKON D24 DT LIC
WCNC-TV D24 DT LIC
WVAH-TV D24 DT LIC

Chan Svc Status

D24 DT BL
D24 DT BL

D24 DT LIC
D23 DT LIC
D23 DC BL
D24 DT LIC
D24 DT LIC
D24 DT LIC
D24 DC CP
D24 DT LIC
D25 DT CP

Terrain-limited

City, State

SNEEDVILLE, TN
BOWLING GREEN, KY

BOWLING GREEN, KY
PIKEVILLE, KY
ABINGDON, ETC., VA
HUNTSVILLE, AL
OWENTON, KY
CHARLOTTE, NC
DURHAM, ETC., NC
CHARLESTON, WV
BLUEFIELD, WV

IX-free, before

30477.5 1,825,510 29677.3 1,799,616
Total IX Unique IX, before
147.9 5,369 71.9 1,914
127.9 5,083
96.1 2,652 24.0 823
55.7 3,661 55.7 3,661
20.1 4,356 20.1 4,356
76.0 2,247 24.0 578
48.1 813 36.1 760
560.5 13,705 412.4 8,467

63.9 1,646
24.0 823
55.7 3,661
20.1 4,356
24.0 578
36.1 760
420.4 8,485
File Number
DTVBL18252
DTVBL61217
BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087418
DTVBL77676
BLANK0000004828
BLANK0000087440
BLANK0000087279
BLANK0000034665
BLANK0000087458
BLANK0000034862

IX-free, after
29685.3 1,799,884

Unique IX, after

276.

(o)

276.
116.
157.
353.
278.
214.
394.
251.
195.
Percent

O R D> JO N

o

-0.03

Interference to BLANK0000087601 LIC scenario 1

Call
Distance
Desired: WJIFB
Undesireds: WNKY
km

Chan Svc Status

D25 DT LIC
D24 DT BL

City, State

LEBANON, TN
BOWLING GREEN, KY

63.9 1,646
24.0 823
55.7 3,661
20.1 4,356
24.0 578
36.1 760
420.4 8,485
File Number
BLANK0000087601

DTVBL61217

99.5
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WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
WATL D25 DT LIC ATLANTA, GA
WDKA D25 DT LIC PADUCAH, KY
WUPX-TV D25 DT LIC RICHMOND, KY
WATN-TV D25 DT LIC MEMPHIS, TN
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free,
New IX
20745.8 1,805,891 20477.0 1,798,600 19989.1 1,7
-0.01
Undesired Total IX Unique IX,
WNKY D24 DT BL 112.2 2,375 20.0
WNKY D24 DT LIC 92.2 2,006
WATL D25 DT LIC 16.1 210 12.1
WDKA D25 DT LIC 200.0 5,493 131.8
WUPX-TV D25 DT LIC 263.8 4,816 139.6
WATN-TV D25 DT LIC 76.2 1,549 12.0
Interference to proposal scenario 1
1.33% interference received
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Distance
Desired: WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
Undesireds: WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC ELIZABETHTOWN, KY
km
WHIQ D24 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC JASPER, IN
WKON D24 DT LIC OWENTON, KY
WETP-TV D24 DT CP SNEEDVILLE, TN
WUWT-CD D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN
WJFB D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN
Service area Terrain-limited I
14055.3 379,002 13859.7 377,357 13568.7 3
Undesired Total IX Uni
WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC 135.4 2,943 123.4
WHIQ D24 DT LIC 75.8 862 32.0
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC 39.8 439 11.9
WKON D24 DT LIC 40.0 391 16.0
WETP-TV D24 DT CP 44.0 482 16.0
WJFB D25 DT LIC 47.8 1,211 27.9
Interference to proposal scenario 2
1.33% interference received
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Distance
Desired: WNKY D24 DT LIC BOWLING GREEN, KY
Undesireds: WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC ELIZABETHTOWN, KY
km
WHIQ D24 DT LIC HUNTSVILLE, AL
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC JASPER, IN
WKON D24 DT LIC OWENTON, KY
WETP-TV D24 DT BL SNEEDVILLE, TN
WUWT-CD D24 DC CP UNION CITY, TN
WJFB D25 DT LIC LEBANON, TN
Service area Terrain-limited I
14055.3 379,002 13859.7 377,357 13568.7 3
Undesired Total IX Uni
WKZT-TV D23 DT LIC 135.4 2,943 123.4
WHIQ D24 DT LIC 75.8 862 32.0
WJTS-CD D24 DC LIC 39.8 439 11.9
WKON D24 DT LIC 40.0 391 16.0
WETP-TV D24 DT BL 44.0 482 16.0
WJFB D25 DT LIC 47.8 1,211 27.9

before
88,036

before
238

X-free
72,327
que IX
2,771
365
18

X-free
72,327
que IX
2,771
365

18

60

145
639

BLANK0000087327
BLCDT20020716AAH
BLANK0000087462
BLANKO000075153
BLCDT20050628AAP
IX-free, after

20001.2 1,788,188

Unique IX, after

File Number

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087417

BLANK(0000004828
BLANK0000083248
BLANK0000087440
BLANK0000097689
BLANK0000028231
BLANK0000087601
Percent IX

2.10 1.33
Prcnt Unique IX
0.89 0.73
0.23 0.10
0.09 0.00
0.12 0.02
0.12 0.04
0.20 0.17

File Number

BLANK0000087327
BLANK0000087417

BLANK(0000004828
BLANK0000083248
BLANK0000087440
DTVBL18252
BLANK0000028231
BLANK(0000087601
Percent IX
2.10 1.33
Prcnt Unique IX
0.89 0.73
0.23 0.10
0.09 0.00
0.12 0.02
0.12 0.04
0.20 0.17

99.
320.
266.
236.
321.

Percent

-0.06

7.

257.
le6l.
204.
276.
262.

7.

257.
161.
204.
276.
262.

99.
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CONCLUSION
The proposed WNKY(TV) CH 24 facilities are believed to comply with applicable FCC Rule

Sections.

The foregoing was prepared on behalf of Marquee Broadcasting Kentucky, Inc. by
Clarence M. Beverage of Communications Technologies, Inc., Marlton, New
Jersey, whose qualifications are a matter of record with the Federal Communications
Commission. The statements herein are true and correct of his own knowledge, except such
statements made on information and belief, and as to these statements she believes them to be

true and correct.

Bz T

Clarence M. Beverage
for Communications Technologies, Inc.
Marlton, New Jersey
March 21, 2020
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